

No. 23-795

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

GARTH DRABINSKY,

Appellant,

– v. –

ACTORS' EQUITY ASSOCIATION,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
CASE NO: 1:22-CV-08933-LGS
JUDGE LORNA G. SCHOFIELD**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Molly Donovan
BONA LAW PC
287 Park Avenue South, Ste. 422
New York, NY 10010
(212) 634-6861

Aaron Gott
BONA LAW PC
331 2nd Avenue S. #420
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 284-5001

Luke Hasskamp
Jarod Bona
BONA LAW PC
4275 Executive Square, Ste. 200
La Jolla, CA 92037
(858) 964-4589
Richard Alan Roth
The Roth Law Firm, PLLC, 22nd Floor
295 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 542-8882

Counsel Continued on Inside Cover

Joshua D. Wright
Lodestar Law & Economics, PLLC
1115 Theresa Ann Street
McLean, VA 22101
(571) 977-5501

Counsel for Appellant Garth Drabinsky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
<i>The So-Called “Hostile Work Environment”</i>	12
<i>The Union Illegally Blacklists Mr. Drabinsky from Creative Production for Life</i>	14
<i>The District Court Erroneously Dismissed Mr. Drabinsky’s Complaint</i>	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE STATUTORY LABOR EXEMPTION DOES NOT BAR MR. DRABINSKY’S FEDERAL ANTITRUST CLAIMS.....	20
A. The Statutory Labor Exemption.....	21
B. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that AEA Did Not Act in Its Legitimate Self-Interest	23
1. The District Court Erred in Accepting AEA’s “Wages” Pretext	26

2.	The District Court Erred in Accepting AEA’s “Working Conditions” Pretext	29
3.	AEA’s Means Are Not Necessary to Serve a Legitimate End	31
4.	Disputes about a Union’s Intent Should Not Be Resolved on a Motion to Dismiss.....	35
C.	The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the Union Combined with a Non-Labor Group	38
1.	The Statutory Labor Exemption Does Not Apply When a Union Combines with a Non-Labor Group	39
2.	AEA Combined with Producer-Members, a Non-Labor Group	40
II.	MR. DRABINSKY’S STATE LAW CLAIMS SHOULD HAVE SURVIVED; <i>MARTIN v. CURRAN</i> DOES NOT PRECLUDE THEM	43
A.	The District Court Improperly Lumped Mr. Drabinsky’s Negligence Claims Together with the Intentional Tort Claims.....	44
B.	In Any Event, the Complaint Allegations Should Satisfy <i>Martin</i>	45
C.	<i>Martin</i> Should No Longer Be Followed	48
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A & D Supermarkets, Inc. v. United Food & Com. Workers,</i> <i>Loc. Union 880,</i> 732 F. Supp. 770 (N.D. Ohio 1989).....	41
<i>A. Terzi Prods. v. Theatrical Protective Union,</i> 2 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	49
<i>Adams, Ray & Rosenberg v. William Morris Agency, Inc.,</i> 411 F. Supp. 403 (C.D. Cal. 1976)	23, 37, 42
<i>Albrecht v. Kinsella,</i> 119 F.2d 1003 (7th Cir. 1941).....	42, 43
<i>Allen Bradley Co. v. Elect. Workers,</i> 325 U.S. 797 (1945).....	39
<i>Allied Int’l v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n,</i> 640 F.2d 1368 (1st Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Fed’n of Musicians v. Carroll,</i> 391 U.S. 99 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United States,</i> 317 U.S. 519 (1942).....	24, 37
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>C & W Constr. Co. v. Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners,</i> <i>Loc. 745,</i> 687 F. Supp. 1453 (D. Haw. 1988).....	23
<i>Concord Assocs. v. Ent. Props. Tr.,</i> 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Conley Motor Express, Inc. v. Russell,</i> 500 F.2d 124 (3d Cir. 1974)	33

Connolly v. McCall,
254 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2001) 19

Cruz v. United Auto. Workers Union Loc. 2300,
No. 3:18-CV-0048 (GTS/ML), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
119662 (N.D.N.Y. July 18, 2019)..... 49

Dixon v. von Blanckensee,
994 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2021) 19

FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys.,
568 U.S. 216 (2013)..... 22

Grahame v. Rochester Tchrs. Ass’n,
692 N.Y.S.2d 537 (App. Div. 1999) 45

Gregory v. Daly,
243 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) 19

Grp. Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.,
440 U.S. 205 (1979)..... 22

H.A. Artists & Assocs., Inc. v. Actors’ Equity Ass’n,
451 U.S. 704 (1981)..... 21, 24, 25, 36

HBO, Inc. v. DGA, Inc.,
531 F. Supp. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)..... 36

Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Trs. of Rex Hosp.,
425 U.S. 738 (1976)..... 20

Hunt v. Crumboch,
325 U.S. 821 (1945) 36, 37, 39

Icon at Panorama, LLC v. Sw. Reg’l Council of Carpenters,
No. 2:19-cv-00181-CBM(MRWX), 2019 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 222597 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2019) 38, 41

Julien v. Soc’y of Stage Dirs. & Choreographers,
No. 68 Civ. 5120, 1975 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15839 (S.D.N.Y.
Oct. 7, 1975) 33

Klor’s v. Broadway-Hale Stores,
359 U.S. 207 (1959)..... 20

Kopec v. Coughlin,
922 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1991) 19

Lia v. Saporito,
541 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2013) 28

Madden v. Atkins,
151 N.E.2d 73 (N.Y. 1958) 50

Martin v. Curran,
101 N.E.2d 683 (N.Y. 1951) *passim*

Medcalf v. Thompson Hine LLP,
84 F. Supp. 3d. 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 10

*Modeste v. Loc. 1199, Drug, Hosp. & Health Care Emps.
Union*, 850 F. Supp. 1156 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, 38 F.3d 626
(2d Cir. 1994) 48

NLRB v. Red Top, Inc.,
455 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1972)..... 22

Palladino v. CNY Centro, Inc.,
12 N.E.3d 436 (N.Y. 2014) 49

People v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union,
683 N.Y.S. 2d 488 (App. Div. 1998), *appeal denied*, 711
N.E.2d 653, 719 N.E.2d 943 (N.Y. 1999)..... 49

Performing Arts Ctr. v. Actor’s Equity Ass’n,
No. CV 20-2531 (JS) (AYS), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153627
(E.D.N.Y Aug. 25, 2022)..... 45

Perry v. Int’l Transp. Workers’ Fed’n,
750 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 39, 40

Piniewski v. Panepinto,
701 N.Y.S.2d 215 (App. Div. 1999)..... 45

Republic Prods., Inc. v. Am. Fed’n of Musicians,
 245 F. Supp. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1965)..... 36

Talent Representatives, Inc. v. AFTRA,
 593 F. Supp. 576 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 23

Teichmann v. N.Y.C. Emps.’ Ret. Sys.,
 No. 21-CV-5082 (LGS), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166249
 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2022) 10

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) 20

Torres v. Lacey,
 159 N.Y.S.2d 411 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1957)..... 44

Torres v. Lacey,
 163 N.Y.S.2d 451 (App. Div. 1957)..... 44

Union Lab. Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno,
 458 U.S. 119 (1982)..... 22

United Mine Workers v Coronado Coal Co.,
 259 U.S. 344 (1922)..... 50

United States v. Hutcheson,
 312 U.S. 219 (1941)..... 17, 21, 23

*USS-POSCO Indus. v. Contra Costa Cnty. Bldg. & Constr.
 Trades Council*,
 31 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994)..... *passim*

William Morris Endeavor Ent., LLC v. WGA, W., Inc.,
 432 F. Supp. 3d 1127 (C.D. Cal. 2020) 39, 41

Zanghi v. Laborers’ Int’l Union, AFL-CIO,
 778 N.Y.S.2d 607 (App. Div. 2004) 45

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. §§ 1–2 16, 20, 39, 43

15 U.S.C. §§ 12–27, as amended 4, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

28 U.S.C. § 1337 4

28 U.S.C. § 1367 4

29 U.S.C. § 52 21

29 U.S.C. §§ 151–169..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 19

Fed. R. Evid. 201 46

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda (late) & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* ¶ 255a (4th and 5th eds., 2023 Cum. Supp. 2016–2022) 21

N.Y. Gen. Ass’ns Law § 13 (McKinney 1994) 44, 48
